

No. 14-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, and
MARSHALL STRANBURG, as Interim Executive
Director and Deputy Executive Director,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

GLEN A. STANKEE
AKERMAN LLP
Las Olas Centre II
350 East Las Olas Boulevard
Suite 1600
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

KATHERINE E. GIDDINGS
KRISTEN M. FIORE
AKERMAN LLP
106 East College Avenue
Suite 1200
Tallahassee, FL 32301

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
COLLEEN E. ROH
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5528
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Admitted in New York only;
supervised by firm attorneys.

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	5
A. The <i>Ex parte Young</i> Doctrine.....	5
B. Florida’s Fuel Tax Precollection System.....	9
C. Proceedings Below	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW DIVIDES THE CIRCUITS	12
A. The Circuits Are Now Divided Over Whether The Particular Manner In Which A Tax Is Collected Determines The Viability Of An <i>Ex parte Young</i> Claim	13
B. The Circuits Are Now Also Split Over Whether State Sovereign Immunity Bars Claims To Enjoin Future Viola- tions Of Federal Law Merely Because The Injunction Might Require Future Payments From The State.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> PRECEDENT	19
III. IF LEFT UNCORRECTED, THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WILL IMPEDE ACCESS TO FEDERAL COURTS FOR INDIAN TRIBES AND OTHER VICTIMS OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND UNLAWFUL STATE SCHEMES	26
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Will Improperly Deprive Tribes Of The Ability To Challenge State Taxes In Federal Courts	27
B. The Decision Constricts The Availability Of Federal Judicial Relief From Unconstitutional And Unlawful State Schemes Beyond The Tribal Context	29
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDICES	
Appendix A: Opinions of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (May 5, 2014).....	1a
Appendix B: Order of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida (Jan. 9, 2013).....	33a
Appendix C: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (July 10, 2014)	45a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Hardin,</i> 223 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2000)	13, 28
<i>Ameritech Corp. v. McCann,</i> 297 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Antrican v. Odom,</i> 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak,</i> 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	8
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar,</i> 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	13
<i>Concilio de Salud Integral de Loiza, Inc. v. Perez-Perdomo,</i> 551 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Board of Public Works of W. Va.,</i> 138 F.3d 537 (4th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Doe v. Lawrence Livermore Nat. Lab.,</i> 131 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Edelman v. Jordan,</i> 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Dep't of Revenue v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.,</i> 65 So. 3d 1094 (Fla Ct. App. 2011)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior</i> <i>Chippewa v. Frans</i> , 649 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Department of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia R.R. & Banking Co. v. Redwine</i> , 342 U.S. 299 (1952)	8, 25
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293.....	8
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr.</i> <i>v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 639 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	6, 30
<i>Greene v. Louisville & I.R. R.R.</i> , 244 U.S. 499 (1917)	7, 19, 20
<i>In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 367	16
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty. v. Rising</i> , 477 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2007)	13, 14
<i>Madison Cnty. v. Oneida</i> <i>Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 562 U.S. 42 (2011)	27
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of</i> <i>Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2199 (2012), 2011 WL 3750709	13
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	22, 24
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	8, 11, 28
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	27
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt</i> , 669 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	3, 8, 28
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	8
<i>Oneida Nation of New York v. Cuomo</i> , 645 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Papasan v. Allen</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	22
<i>Raymond v. Chicago Union Traction Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 20 (1907)	7
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012)	27
<i>State Empl. Bargaining Agent Coalition v. Rowland</i> , 494 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Virginia Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011)	6, 13, 20
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation,</i> 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	3, 8
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,</i> 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	3
<i>Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. Stovall,</i> 341 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Scott,</i> 117 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1997)	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	26
U.S. Const. amend. XI	2
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 2706	16
18 U.S.C. § 2706(b)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1341	7, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1362	8, 28
Fla. Stat. § 206.41(2)	9
Fla. Stat. § 206.41(4)	9
Fla. Stat. § 206.41(4)(a)	9
Fla. Stat. § 206.41(4)(b)	9
Fla. Stat. § 206.41(4)(c)(1)	9
Fla. Stat. § 206.41(4)(d)	9
Fla. Stat. § 206.41(5)(a)(1)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fla. Stat. § 206.41(5)(c)	9
Ind. Ann. Stat. § 64-2614(a)	25
The Electronic Communications Privacy Act, § 2706.....	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Ryan Vacca, <i>Acting Like an Administrative Agency: The Federal Circuit En Banc</i> , 76 MO. L. REV. 733 (2011)	26
